The fiduciary net position, as well as additions to and deductions from the fiduciary net position, of
PEERS and PSRS have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by PEERS and
PSRS.  The financial statements were prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Member and
employer contributions are recognized when due, pursuant to formal commitments and statutory
requirements.  Benefits and refunds of employee contributions are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the statutes governing PSRS.  Expenses are recognized when the
liability is incurred, regardless of when payment is made.  Investments are reported at fair value on
a trade date basis.  The fiduciary net position is reflected in the measurement of the College’s net
pension liability, deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions and pension
expense.

Change in Accounting Principle

Federal Pell Grant revenue, has been retrospectively adjusted as follows for the implementation of
GASB Statement No. 76, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State
and Local Governments.

As Previously
Reported As Adjusted

2015 Adjustment 2015
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes

in Net Position Items Affected
Operating Revenues

Federal grants and contracts 31,837,187$  (23,655,436)$ 8,181,751$
Total operating revenues 68,900,646   (23,655,436)  45,245,210

Operating Loss (51,962,538)  (23,655,436)  (75,617,974)
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Federal Pell Grant revenue -   23,655,436   23,655,436
Net nonoperating revenues 64,876,214   23,655,436   88,531,650

Statement of Cash Flows Items Affected
Operating Activities

Contracts and grants 35,057,401$  (23,655,436)$ 11,401,965$
Operating loss (51,962,538)  (23,655,436)  (75,617,974)
Net cash used in operating activities (51,378,411)  (23,655,436)  (75,033,847)

Noncapital Financing Activities
Federal Pell Grant revenue -   23,655,436   23,655,436
Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 66,378,649   23,655,436   90,034,085

The Metropolitan Community College
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

33

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2015 financial statements to conform to the 2016
financial statement presentation.  These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net
position.

Note 2: Deposits and Investments

Missouri statutes require depository banks to pledge securities as collateral for public funds on
deposit, except funds covered by federal depository insurance.  Missouri statutes do not extend to
the Building Corporation regarding collateralization of funds not covered by federal depository
insurance.  The College deposits were not exposed to custodial credit risk as of June 30, 2016 and
2015.  The College has the following deposits and investments:

Deposits

2016 2015
Carrying value

Cash  $   137,988  $   22,246
Certificates of deposits   32,283,000   23,071,769

 $ 32,420,988  $ 23,094,015

Investments Maturities in Years

Fair Value Less Than 1 1 - 5
Year Ended June 30, 2016
District

Repurchase agreement  $ 34,624,000  $   34,624,000  $   -
Less outstanding checks

and deposits/withdrawals in transit   (727,341)   (727,341)   -
Federal Home Loan Bank   9,845,792   9,845,792   -
Federal National Mortgage Association   16,037,840   7,002,470   9,035,370

Total District   59,780,291   50,744,921   9,035,370

Building Corporation
Money market mutual funds   4,912,235   4,912,235   -

Total Building Corporation   4,912,235   4,912,235   -

Total investments  $ 64,692,526  $   55,657,156  $   9,035,370

The Metropolitan Community College
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

34

Fair Value Less Than 1 1 - 5
Year Ended June 30, 2015
District

Repurchase agreement 36,634,000$  36,634,000$   -$
Less outstanding checks

and deposits/withdrawals in transit (509,133)   (509,133)   -
Federal Home Loan Bank 1,267,452   399,256   868,196
Federal National Mortgage Association 18,196,093   9,182,893   9,013,200
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 2,000,700   2,000,700   -

Total District 57,589,112   47,707,716   9,881,396

Building Corporation
Money market mutual funds 4,614,224   4,614,224   -

Total Building Corporation 4,614,224   4,614,224   -

Total investments 62,203,336$  52,321,940$   9,881,396$

A summary of carrying values of investments and deposits at June 30 were as follows:

2016 2015

Deposits 32,420,988$  23,094,015$
Investments 64,692,526   62,203,336

97,113,514$  85,297,351$

The investments and deposits at June 30 are shown on the statements of net position as follows:

2016 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 38,949,882$  40,761,337$
Short-term investments 39,278,658   22,536,849
Long-term investments 18,884,974   21,999,165

Total 97,113,514$  85,297,351$

The Metropolitan Community College
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015